

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

D.C. Cir. No. 20-1187
(Consolidated with Nos. 21-1225, 21-1104, and 21-1147)

BEYOND NUCLEAR, INC., *et al.*
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents,

HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL,
Intervenor

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action of the
United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission

PETITIONER BEYOND NUCLEAR'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF

DIANE CURRAN
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg
& Eisenberg, LLP
1725 DeSales Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(240) 393-9285
dcurran@harmoncurran.com

MINDY GOLDSTEIN
Turner Environmental Law Clinic
Emory University School of Law
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 727-3432
magolds@emory.edu

January 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| GLOSSARY..... | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. THE APA PROHIBITED NRC FROM CONSIDERING OR APPROVING A PATENTLY UNLAWFUL LICENSE APPLICATION...2 | |
| II. NRC HAS OFFERED NO LEGITIMATE REMEDIES FOR ITS UNLAWFUL CONSIDERATION AND APPROVAL OF HOLTEC’S LICENSE APPLICATION.....3 | |
| A. The Inclusion of Lawful Provisions in Holtec’s License Application Did Not Justify Consideration or Approval of the Unlawful Provision....4 | |
| B. NRC May Not Read Unlawful Language Out of Holtec’s Application...4 | |
| 1. NRC was required to review the lawfulness of Holtec’s entire application under existing law.....4 | |
| 2. NRC has failed to acknowledge that by approving Holtec’s unlawful license application provisions, it gave Holtec significant legal rights..5 | |
| C. NRC’s Acceptance of Holtec’s Promises is Irrelevant | 7 |
| III. NRC’S APPROVAL OF HOLTEC’S APPLICATION VIOLATED THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Judicial Authorities

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>3883 Connecticut LLC v. District of Columbia</i> , 336 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 10 |
| <i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2335 (2020)..... | 3 |
| <i>Bellotti v. NRC</i> , 725 F.2d 1380 (D.C. Cir. 1983) | 6 |
| <i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U. S. 357 (1978) | 8 |
| <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. DOE</i> , 88 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 2 |
| <i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 2, 8, 9 |
| <i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988) | 3 |
| <i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. F.C.C.</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) | 9 |
| <i>Safe Energy Coalition v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 866 F.2d 1473 (D.C. Cir. 1989) | 6 |
| <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NRC</i> , 735 F.2d 1437 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 7 |
| <i>United States Dep’t of State v. Ray</i> , 502 U.S. 164 (1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)..... | 5, 8 |
| <i>United States v. Chemical Foundation, Inc.</i> , 272 U.S. 1 (1926)..... | 5 |

U.S. Constitution

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------|
| Separation of Powers Doctrine | 2, 8-10 |
|-------------------------------------|---------|

Statutes

Administrative Procedure Act 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)..... 1, 2, 8

Nuclear Waste Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 10101, et seq. 1, 2, 10

Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.202(a)(1)..... 10

Administrative Decisions

Private Fuel Storage, 56 N.R.C. 23 (2002)..... 6

Miscellaneous

Restatement (Second) of Contracts 184(1) (1981)..... 3
